
 

 

Planning Sub-
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Chris Clark (Chair) 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Joy Prince, Clive Fraser, Humayun Kabir, Jamie Audsley, 

Scott Roche, Gareth Streeter, Ian Parker and Lynne Hale 
 

  
A meeting of the Planning Sub-Committee which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Thursday, 29 July 2021 at the rise of Planning Committee 
but not earlier than 8.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, 
Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
 
ASMAT HUSSAIN 
Executive Director of Resources and 
Monitoring Officer (Interim) 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 21 July 2021 

 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, however we recommend 
that you watch the meeting remotely via the following link: 
https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/croydon/meetings/12802 
 
If you would like to attend in person please note that spaces are extremely limited 
and are allocated on a first come first served basis. If you would like to attend in 
person please email democratic.services@croydon.gov.uk by 5pm the working day 
prior to the meeting to register your interest. 
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/croydon/meetings/12802
mailto:democratic.services@croydon.gov.uk


 
 

 

To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 as detailed above. 

mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee 
 

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 1 July 2021 as 
an accurate record. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interest  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

5.   Planning applications for decision (Pages 9 - 12) 

 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport: 
 

 5.1   20/03623/FUL 82 Pollards Hill North, Norbury, SW16 4NY 
(Pages 13 - 28) 

 Demolition and erection of 5 houses and associated car parking, cycle 
parking, refuse storage and landscaping. 
 
Ward: Norbury and Pollards Hill 
Recommendation: Grant permission 



 

 

 
 

6.   Exclusion of the Press & Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended." 
 

 
 
 



 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Sub-Committee held on Thursday, 1 July 2021 at 
8.26pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Chris Clark (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Jamie Audsley, Scott Roche and Gareth Streeter 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillor Maria Gatland 
 

  

  

PART A 
 

A18/21   
 

Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held Thursday 17 June 2021 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 

A19/21   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
 
 

A20/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
 

A21/21   
 

Planning applications for decision 
 

A22/21   
 

19/02093/FUL Land and parking adjoining 2 The Lawns to include land to 
the rear of 142-148 Beauchamp Road, Upper Norwood, London, SE19 
3TS 
 
Erection of 4 no. 3-bed two storey houses, with associated parking (amended 
description) 
 
Ward: Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Miss Emily Shallcross spoke against the application. 
 
Miss Kim Walker, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application.  
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was not supported. 
 
Councillor Gareth Streeter proposed for a motion to REFUSE the application 
on the grounds of overdevelopment of the restricted site with an inappropriate 
form, layout and relationship with neighbouring residential gardens, leading to 
loss of privacy, detrimental to the residential amenities of immediate 
neighbours. This was seconded by Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel. 
 
The motion to refuse was taken to a vote and carried with four Members 
voting in favour and one Member abstained their vote. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the development 
at Land and parking adjoining 2 The Lawns to include land to the rear of 142-
148 Beauchamp Road, Upper Norwood, London, SE19 3TS. 
 
 

A23/21   
 

20/05471/FUL Land rear of 24-28 Canning Road, London, CR0 6QD 
 
Erection of 4 terraced dwellings with associated amenity space, waste and 
cycle stores. 
 
Ward: Addiscombe West 
 
THIS ITEM WAS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA AND OFFICERS 
UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY WOULD DETERMINE THE CASE. 
 
 

A24/21   
 

20/01172/FUL 93 Blenheim Park Road, South Croydon, CR2 6BL 
 
Erection of a part single, part two storey side extension, rear extension, 
alterations and extensions to the roof and conversion of the property into 4 
self-contained units. 
 
Ward: South Croydon 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 

Page 6



 

 
 

Mr Richard Smith spoke against the application. 
 
Mr James Cohen spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Ward Member Councillor Maria Gatland spoke against the application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
Officers included in the resolution for an amended drawing to be sought 
showing that the rear communal amenity space extends to the rear site 
boundary. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation proposed by officers was taken to the vote having been 
proposed by Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel. This was seconded by Councillor 
Chris Clark. 
 
The substantive motion was carried with three Members voting in favour and 
two Members voting against. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
93 Blenheim Park Road, South Croydon, CR2 6BL. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision 
 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination by 
the Planning Committee. 

 

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

 

1.3 Any item that is on the agenda because it has been referred by a Ward Member, 
GLA Member, MP or Resident Association and none of the  
person(s)/organisation(s) or their representative(s) have registered their attendance 
at the Town Hall in  accordance with the Council’s Constitution (paragraph 3.8 of 
Part 4K – Planning and Planning Sub-Committee Procedure Rules) the item will be 
reverted to the Director of Planning to deal with under delegated powers and not be 
considered by the commit
[...]
ittee openly, impartially, with sound judgement 
and for sound planning reasons. In doing so Members should have familiarised 
themselves with Part 5D of the Council’s Constitution ‘The Planning Code of Good 
Practice’. Members should also seek to attend relevant training and briefing sessions 
organised from time to time for Members. 

 
3.2 Members are to exercise their responsibilities with regard to the interests of the 

London Borough of Croydon as a whole rather than with regard to their particular 
Ward’s interest and issues. 

 
4. THE ROLE OF THE CHAIR 

 
4.1 The Chair of the Planning Committee is responsible for the good and orderly running 

of Planning Committee meetings. The Chair aims to ensure, with the assistance of 
officers where necessary, that the meeting is run in accordance with the provisions set 
out in the Council’s Constitution and particularly Part 4K of the Constitution ‘Planning 
and Planning Sub-Committee Procedure Rules’. The Chair’s most visible 
responsibility is to ensure that the business of the meeting is conducted effectively 
and efficiently. 

 
4.2 The Chair has discretion in the interests of natural justice to vary the public speaking 

rules where there is good reason to do so and such reasons will be minuted. 

Page 10



4.3 The Chair is also charged with ensuring that the general rules of debate are adhered 
to (e.g. Members should not speak over each other) and that the debate remains 
centred on relevant planning considerations. 

4.4 Notwithstanding the fact that the Chair of the Committee has the above 
responsibilities, it should be noted that the Chair is a full member of the Committee 
who is able to take part in debates and vote on items in the same way as any other 
Member of the Committee. This includes the ability to propose or second motions. It 
also means that the Chair is entitled to express their views in relation to the 
applications before the Committee in the same way that other Members of the 
Commit
[...]
n the link or copy it into an internet browser and go to the page, 
then enter the planning application number in the search box to access the application. 

 

9. RECOMMENDATION 

9.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 11

http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



HILL DRIVE

HILL NORTH

El Sub Sta

PO
LLARDS W

O
O

D RO
AD

BEEC
H

 R
O

AD

POLLARDS

Proposed 60 Bed
Care Home

19/00663/FUL

Vicarage
14/02311/P

14

39

12

65

5

90

7

78

1

20

9

57

96

68

52

11

7

92

El Sub Sta

St Philip's

25

61

1A

26

18

Hall

8

67

60

7

59

Church

58

1a

60

19

40

76
74

72

70

8082

84

8688

94

3

9

11

13

15

17

37

35

33

31
29

27

23

21

19

17

15
13

9

16

24
22

20
18

16

14

10

6

58

Rev  Date           Description

Drawn By

Checked

Date

Client

Project

Scale

Title

Drawing. No.

T. 01737 225711
F. 01737 226311
www.wspa.co.uk

Do not scale from this drawing, except for planning purposes.
Any discrepancies are to be reported to WS Planning & Architecture.

Refer to Structural Engineers details for structural design criteria.
This drawing remains the copyright of WS Planning & Architecture.

Bancroft Road,
Reigate
Surrey. RH2 7RP

Europe House

Rev.

July 2020 NWM

LB1:1250@A3

Langholm Property Company 

82 Pollards Hill North 
Croydon, London
SW16 4NY

Site Location Plan

J003322- DD01

W

S

0 25 50 75 100 125m

SCALE 1:1250Site Location Plan- Site area 2,743.75m2

Ordnance Survey, (c) Crown Copyright 2019. All rights reserved. Licence number 100022432

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5.1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

SUB PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  29th July 2021 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.1 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   20/03623/FUL 
Location:   82 Pollards Hill North, Norbury, SW16 4NY 
Ward:   Norbury and Pollards Hill   
Description:  Demolition and erection of 5 houses and associated car parking, 

cycle parking, refuse storage and landscaping 
Drawing Nos:  J003322-DD-21 Rev A, J003322- DD12 Rev D, J003322- DD13 

Rev B, J003322-DD19 Rev A, J003322- DD02, J003322- DD06, 
J003322- DD05, J003322- DD07, J003322- DD03, J003322- 
DD04, 819-L-01 Rev A, 819-L-02 Rev A, J003322- DD08 Rev A, 
J003322- DD11 Rev C, J003322- DD15, J003322- DD14, 
J003322- DD17, J003322- DD16, J003322- DD19, J003322- 
DD18, J003322-DD19 Rev A, J003322- DD09 Rev C, J003322- 
DD10 Rev D, J003322- DD01, A20152/0100 Rev P3, J003322-
DD20 Rev A, J003322-DD22 Rev A, 

Applicant:  Langholm Property Company Ltd 
Agent:   WS Planning and Architecture 
Case Officer:   Victoria Bates   
 

 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4 bed 5 bed  
Existing    1  
Proposed   3 2  

All units are proposed for private sale 
 

Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 
9 20 

 
1.1 This application is being reported to committee because objections above the 

threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria have been received and the 
application has been referred by a Ward Councillor, Councillor Khan. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to issue 
the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

 
Conditions 

1. Time limit of 3 years 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved drawings and 

reports except where specified by conditions  
3. Construction Logistics Plan to be submitted 
4. Details of hard and soft landscaping including retaining walls 
5. Details of site specific SuDS to be submitted  

Page 15

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QEYHJYJLIE100


6. Details of materials to be submitted 
7. Removal of permitted development rights 
8. Details of electric vehicle charging point to be submitted  
9. Details of c
[...]
lly left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Planning applications for decision
	5.1 20/03623/FUL 82 Pollards Hill North, Norbury, SW16 4NY
	Sheets and Views
	01 Site Location plan

	Item 5.1 82 Pollards Hill North SW16




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Sub-Committee held on Thursday, 29 July 2021 at 
9.58pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Chris Clark (Chair); 
 

 Councillors Clive Fraser, Humayun Kabir, Gareth Streeter and Ian Parker 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel 
 

  
The Chair proposed for the Planning Sub-Committee to be adjourned and 
reconvene at the rise of the Planning Committee meeting following the 
suspension of the guillotine in accordance with section 6.8 in Part 4K of the 
Constitution – Planning and Planning Sub-Committee Procedure. The Chair 
proposed for the suspension of the guillotine and to adjourn the meeting. This 
was seconded by Councillor Humayun Kabir. The motion to adjourn the 
Planning Sub-Committee meeting was put forward to the vote and was carried 
with three Members voting in favour. 
 
 
At 10:01pm the Planning Sub-Committee meeting was adjourned 
 
At 10:38pm the Planning Sub-Committee resumed the meeting. 
 
 

PART A 
 

A25/21   
 

Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The Planning Sub-Committee resolved to defer this item to the next meeting. 
 
 

A26/21   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
 
 

A27/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 



 

 
 

A28/21   
 

Planning applications for decision 
 
At 10:38pm, in accordance with section 6.8 in Part 4K of the Constitution – 
Planning and Planning Sub-Committee Procedure, the Chair proposed the 
motion to defer the item to be heard at the next Planning Sub-Committee 
meeting. This was seconded by Councillor Clive Fraser. The motion to defer 
the item was put forward to the vote and was unanimously approved. 
 
 

A29/21   
 

20/03623/FUL 82 Pollards Hill North, Norbury, SW16 4NY 
 
Demolition and erection of 5 houses and associated car parking, cycle 
parking, refuse storage and landscaping 
 
Ward: Norbury and Pollards Hill 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 
This item was deferred to be heard at the next Planning Sub-Committee 
meeting. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.39 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


